

In the
Court of Appeals of Virginia

Record No.: 1298-22-2

ANNE EDWARDS HARTLEY, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF BRUNSWICK
COUNTY, VIRGINIA,**

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

John M. Janson, Esquire
VSB #91236
830 West High Street
South Hill, VA 23970
Telephone: (434) 953-8794
Email: johnmjanson@gmail.com
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| NATURE OF THE CASE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW..... | 1 |
| APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. THE REASONABLENESS OF THE BOARD’S DECISION TO GRANT PAR 5’S REZONING APPLICATION WAS NOT FAIRLY DEBATABLE BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THE BOARD FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATION TO FOLLOW THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 1) | 11 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 11 |
| B. Principles of Law and Authorities | 12 |
| II. DUE TO THE TIMING OF THE BOARD’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, APPELLANTS WERE ENTITLED TO THE ISSUANCE OF A STAY OF THE SCHEDULED HEARING ON THE MOTION (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 2) | 16 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 16 |
| B. Principles of Law and Authorities | 17 |
| III. THE TRIAL COURT PREMATURELY GRANTED THE BOARD’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AT THE OPENING OF FACT DISCOVERY, BEFORE ANY SCHEDULING ORDER WAS ENTERED, AND BEFORE APPELLANTS HAD AN ADEQUATE OPPORTUNITY TO CONDUCT PRETRIAL DISCOVERY (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 3) | 19 |
| A. Standard of Review..... | 19 |
| B. Principles of Law and Authorities | 20 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | SUMMARY JUDGMENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN PROPERLY ENTERED IN THE BOARD’S FAVOR BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE SHOWED THAT THE BOARD WHOLLY FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF VIRGINIA CODE §§ 15.2-2283 AND -2284 AND, THEREFORE, THE GRANT OF PAR 5’S REZONING APPLICATION WAS BY DEFINITION ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR NO. 4) | 24 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 24 |
| | B. Principles of Law and Authorities | 25 |
| V. | THE BOARD ACTED ARBITRARILY AND CAPRICIOUSLY BECAUSE IT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN WHEN IT GRANTED PAR 5’S REZONING APPLICATION (ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR #5) | 36 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 36 |
| | B. Principles of Law and Authorities | 36 |
| VI. | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PARTIALLY GRANTING THE BOARD’S DEMURRER AND DISMISSING APPELLANTS’ PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES (ASSIGMENT OF ERROR #6)..... | 41 |
| | A. Standard of Review..... | 41 |
| | B. Principles of Law and Authorities | 41 |
| | 1. The Board Failed to Follow VDOT Guidelines | 41 |
| | 2. The Board Failed to Follow the Subdivision Ordinance..... | 44 |
| | 3. The Board Exceeded Its Authority Under the Brunswick County Zoning Ordinance in Granting the Rezoning Application | 46 |
| | CONCLUSION | 51 |
| | CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO VA. SUP. CT. RULE 5A:20(h) | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Pages |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Akers v. Commonwealth</i> , 298 Va. 448, 839 S.E.2d 902 (2020) | 13 |
| <i>Bd. of Cty. Sup'rs of Fairfax Cty. v. Carper</i> , 200 Va. 653, 107 S.E.2d 390 (1959)..... | 48 |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors of Culpeper Cty. v. Greengael, L.L.C.</i> , 271 Va. 266, 626 S.E.2d 357 (2006), <i>as revised</i> (May 26, 2006)..... | 45 |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors of Loudoun Cty. v. Town of Purcellville</i> , 276 Va. 419, 666 S.E.2d 512 (2008) | 36, 40 |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Robertson</i> , 266 Va. 525, 587 S.E.2d 570 (2003)..... | 11, 40 |
| <i>Bd. of Supervisors v. Snell Constr. Corp.</i> , 214 Va. 655, 202 S.E.2d 889 (1974) | 12 |
| <i>Bd. of Sup'rs of Fairfax Cty. v. Allman</i> , 215 Va. 434, 211 S.E.2d 48, <i>cert. denied</i> , 423 U.S. 940, 96 S. Ct. 300, 46 L. Ed. 2d 272 (1975)..... | 50 |
| <i>Bd. of Sup'rs of Fairfax Cty. v. Miller & Smith, Inc.</i> , 242 Va. 382, 410 S.E.2d 648 (1991)..... | 27, 42 |
| <i>Cellco P'ship v. Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cty.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 3d 548 (E.D. Va. 2015)..... | 14 |
| <i>Christ Coll., Inc. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , No. 90-2406, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 21680 (4th Cir. Sept. 13, 1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>City Council v. Wendy's of W. Va.</i> , 252 Va. 12, 471 S.E.2d 469 (1996) | 14, 16 |
| <i>Commonwealth ex rel. State Water Control Bd. v. Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 9 Va. App. 254, 386 S.E.2d 633 (1989)..... | 13 |
| <i>Crestar Bank v. Martin</i> , 238 Va. 232, 383 S.E.2d 714 (1989)..... | 25, 50 |
| <i>Fultz v. Delhaize Am., Inc.</i> , 278 Va. 84, 677 S.E.2d 272 (2009)..... | 19–20 |
| <i>Haugen v. Shenandoah Valley Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 274 Va. 27, 645 S.E.2d 261 (2007) | 16, 19, 24 |
| <i>Hurt v. Caldwell</i> , 222 Va. 91, 279 S.E.2d 138 (1981)..... | 51 |

| | |
|---|---------------------------|
| <i>In re Hill</i> , 56 Va. Cir. 553, 2000 Va. Cir. LEXIS 620 (Hanover County 2000) | 14, 16 |
| <i>La Bella Dona Skin Care, Inc. v. Belle Femme Enters., LLC</i> , 294 Va. 243, 805 S.E.2d 399 (2017) | 41, 44, 46, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lawlor v. Commonwealth</i> , 285 Va. 187, 738 S.E.2d 847 (2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 953, 134 S. Ct. 427 (2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>Nat’l Tr. for Historic Pres. v. Orange Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 80 Va. Cir. 321, 2010 Va. Cir. LEXIS 177 (Orange County 2010) | 27, 35 |
| <i>Newberry Station Homeowners Ass’n v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 285 Va. 604, 740 S.E.2d 548 (2013) | 6, 24, 25, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Patrick v. McHale</i> , 54 Va. Cir. 67, 2000 Va. Cir. LEXIS 366 (Chesterfield County 2000)..... | 27 |
| <i>Preferred Sys. Sols., Inc. v. GP Consulting, LLC</i> , 284 Va. 382, 732 S.E.2d 676 (2012)..... | 25, 34 |
| <i>Pyramid Dev. v. D&J Assocs.</i> , 262 Va. 750, 553 S.E.2d 725 (2001)..... | 25, 34 |
| <i>Renkey v. County Bd. of Arlington County</i> , 272 Va. 369, 634 S.E.2d 352 (2006) | 25, 27, 34, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Renner v. Stafford</i> , 245 Va. 351, 429 S.E.2d 218 (1993) | 19, 20, 24 |
| <i>Rickman v. Commonwealth</i> , 294 Va. 531, 808 S.E.2d 395 (2017) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Stafford Cty. v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 299 Va. 567, 856 S.E.2d 197 (2021)... | 13, 14, 15 |
| <i>Town of Leesburg v. Giordano</i> , 280 Va. 597, 701 S.E.2d 783 (2010)..... | 11, 12, 40 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| 24 Va. Admin. Code § 30-155-40..... | 42 |
| Va. Code § 15.2-2200 | 40 |
| Va. Code § 15.2-2222.1 | 42 |
| Va. Code § 15.2-2229 | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| Va. Code § 15.2-2232 | 5, 9, 36 |

| | |
|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Va. Code § 15.2-2232(A)..... | 13–15 |
| Va. Code § 15.2-2283 | 6, 10, 21, <i>passim</i> |
| Va. Code § 15.2-2284 | 6, 10, 21, <i>passim</i> |
| Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2283 | 26 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2284 | 27–29 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|--------|
| Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3:8(b)..... | 17, 18 |
| Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3:20 | 20 |
| Va. Sup. Ct. R. 4:15(c)..... | 17, 18 |
| Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5A-19(f)..... | 1 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| Brunswick County Code, App’x A–Subdivision, § 2-32 | 7, 9, 44 |
| Brunswick County Code, App’x A–Subdivision, § 4-4 | 7, 9, 44, <i>passim</i> |
| Brunswick County Code, App’x A–Subdivision, § 7-2-3 | 7, 44, 45 |
| Brunswick County Code, App’x B–Zoning, Article 2-1 | 7, 30, 47, <i>passim</i> |
| Brunswick County Code, App’x B–Zoning, Article 4 | 7, 30, 47, <i>passim</i> |
| Brunswick County Code, App’x B–Zoning, Article 4-1-18..... | 7, 30, 48 |
| Brunswick County Code, App’x B–Zoning, Article 9..... | 7, 48 |
| Brunswick County Code, App’x B–Zoning, Article 9-1-1 | 7, 48 |
